<u>TITLE:</u> A Resolution authorizing a sole source service contract with Nurse-Family Partnership for services to implement the Public Health Madison and Dane County Nurse Family Partnership Program

## <u>BODY</u>

WHEREAS, Public Health Madison and Dane County has been implementing the Nurse Family Partnership Program since 2012, with support from the Nurse-Family Partnership (NFP), a Colorado nonprofit corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Nurse-Family Partnership Program is an evidence-based program developed on the basis of randomized controlled trial research to yield certain benefits for low-income, first-time mothers and their children; and

WHEREAS, program implementation must be based on key parameters identified through research and only provided by NFP; and

WHEREAS, PHMDC will contract with NFP and pay fees for education and implementation support services for program supervisors and nurses, based on the number of employees implementing the program. Topics for the initial NFP education include the program model and benefits, data collection and entry, and implementation tools and materials, among others. The education and support services are needed to ensure fidelity to this evidence-based program; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the services will include an annual fee, plus any additional education fees as needed, estimated to be up to \$35,000 per year, for a term of May 1, 2024 through April 30, 2029; and

WHEREAS, MGO 4.26 requires Common Council approval of service contracts up to 5 years and not more than \$100,000 or more per year if the contractor was not selected through a competitive selection process, and the reasons for selecting this contractor are set forth above and in the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Health for Madison and Dane County on behalf of Public Health Madison and Dane County is authorized to execute a sole source service contract with Nurse-Family Partnership for the purpose of implementing the Nurse Family Partnership program at the price described above, for a five-year term; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Public Health Director, or their designee, is authorized to sign the agreement.